June 27, 2024

Licensee(s): Muna Karki
Kkarki, LLC, T/a Broadway Discount Liguors
628 8. Broadway 21231

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 3.08(b) "Licensees shall provide containers for the disposal of garbage and refuse material. The
containers shall conform with the requirements of the City. Licensees shall keep the containers covered af all times and
shall remove all refuse material regularly.” pm April 8, 2024 (Re: Trash and debris found in the alley).

On April 9, 2024 at approximately 1:15 pm, BLLC Agents Chase and Clark arrived at Sushi Bruce Ya located at 1634
Aliceanna St. There, they noticed that a portion of the alley was clean and free of debris, The other part had overfiowing
trash with boxes, televisions, neon signs and other items. The trash was placed in the rear area of the establishment.
They spoke with the licensee, Bruce Lee, and told him about the trash in the alley. He showed the Agents that his side of
the alley had been cieaned and his trash cans were locked. Mr. Lee indicated that the alley is shared between a
residentiai property and two other businesses.

Upon further investigation the Agents discovered that the trash belonged to Broadway Discount Liquors located at 628
Broadway. In the trash and debris the Agents found oid alcohol invoices with the Liguor Store’s address on it. The Agents
conducted a full routine inspection of Broadway Discount Liquors. They spoke with Kaji B. Kavki and told him that he
would receive a violation for the overflowing trash. The Agents departed without any further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued io the licensee(s) on 6/13/2024.
(b} Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued fo Agent Chase, and Agent Clark on 6/13/2024.
(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 7/27/2023 in reference to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a} - Sale to Minors
s $500 fine + $125 admin fee
s $625 total fine

Licensee appeared before the Board on 10/20/2022 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a}) - Sale to Minors
Violation of Rule 3.03(c} - Records

$200 fine + $125 admin fee

$375 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 2/12/2021.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
200 St. Paul Street, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202
Phone: {(410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Muna Karki Date: June 13, 2024
Kkarki, L1.C

T/a Broadway Discount Liquors

628 South Broadway

Baltimore, MD 21231

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
27% day of June 2024, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alecoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, shouid not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, foliowing your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Kkarki, LLC, T/a Broadway Discount Liquors, 628 South Broadway, Baltimore, MD 21231 (“the
establishment™)

s  Vielation of Rule 3.08(b) “Licensees shall provide containers for the disposal of garbage and refuse material. The
containers shall conform with the requirements of the City. Licensees shalil keep the containers covered at all fimes and
shall remove all refuse material regularly.” on April 9, 2024 (Re: Trash and debris found in the alley).

On April 9, 2024 at approximately 1:15 pm, BLLC Agents Chase and Clark arrived at Sushi Bruce Ya located at 1634 Aliceanna
St. There, they noticed that a portion of the alley was clean and free of debris. The other part had overflowing trash with boxes,
televisions, neon signs and other items. The trash was placed in the rear area of the establishment. They spoke with the licensee,
Bruce Lee, and told him about the trash m the alley. He showed the Agents that his side of the alley had been cleaned and his
trash cans were locked. Mr. Lee indicated that the alley is shared between a residential property and twe other businesses,

Upon further investigation the Agents discovered that the trash belonged to Broadway Discount Liquors located at 628 Broadway,
In the trash and debris the Agents found old alcohol invoices with the Liquor Store’s address on it. The Agents conducted a full
routine inspection of Broadway Discount Liquors. They spoke with Kaji B. Kavki and told him that he would receive a violation
for the overtlowing trash. The Agents departed without any further incident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revecation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for
the Beard of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any guestions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

628 BROADWAY SCUTH 21231 v
Type of License

Ciass "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Bouncer/Security Name(if Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE\Terri Chase

Photo{s) Taken

" — )
! Chaose Files | No file chosan

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

BROADWAY DISCOUNT LIGUORS KKARKIL £1C

Licensee Name

Kaji 8. Kavk
Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
rmm/dd/yyyy 04,/09/2024

03:15 P

Submission Date

04/13/2024

Violation Reporting Facts

On April 9th, 2024 at approximately 1:15 PM, | (Agent Chase) and Agent Clark
responded to a complaint per Chief Chrissomallis. When we arrived at Sushi Bruce Ya
located at 1634 Aliceanna St, we ohserved a portion of the alley was clean and free of
debris. The other part had overflowing trash with boxes, televisions, neon signs and
ather items. The trash was placed in the rear area of the establishment, At this time, we
spoke with the licensee, Bruce Lee, and we informed him of the trash in the alley He
showed Agent Clark and | that his side of the alley had been cleaned and his trash cans
were focked. While talking to Mr. Lee he also informed us that the alley is shared
between a residential property and two other businesses. Upon further investigation we
discovered that the trash had belong to Broadway Discount Liquors located at 628 3
Broadway. In the trash and debris there were old alcohol invoices with the Liquor Stores
address on it. Agent Clark and | conducted a full routine inspection of Broadway
Discount Liquors. We spoke with the licensee Kaji B. Kavki. We made Mr. Kavki aware
that he would receive a violation overflowing trash and sanitation. We departed without

any further incident.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal +» | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | AddNew License » | Query w

License Detail

E Close the LicenseJ L Print License J [ Print Renewal Letter ] r« Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 102 Cert Num: 0185 ‘ $1,320.00 Sfatus: Renewed
ee;
License Date:5/1/2024 License Year: 2024

CR Number: 17606925
Fayment Date: 04-23-24

2023 - 2024 TPP Paid {J
2024 Trader's License (] | Update Info__|

Add Adult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adutt Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: KKARKY, LLC
Trade Name: BROADWAY DISCOUNT LIQUORS
Zone Code: 23
Phone; 410-514-1212

Block Mum: 628 Street: BROADWAY SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip; 21231

CR Number: 17606925

Porfion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TG THE USE OF THE PREMISES AS A LIQUOR STORE ADDING TAVERN AT 628-30
BROADWAY AS APPROVED BY BMZA 2019-3%1 {ALL ON FIRST FLOOR).

Restriction:

LE_drt the License Location info 1 Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name %Los’r Name Street City State Zip Action [Change Owner

MUNA KARKI 3 N. HOWARD STREET BALTIMORE MD  [21201 { Edit] | Remove Owner |




Comments

Date Comment
08/17/2023 PAID IN FULL $625.00 for violation hearing dated 7/27/2023; invoice#130973. k/r
Given an Invoice o Chief inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on JULY 27, 2023 Fine -
08/14/2023 £ oo to be paid $625.00.... /mb. { Delete
7/27 /2023 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a} - Sales to Minors {Selling} - ADMISSION R
07/31/202310F GUILT - Rule 4.01 [a)-Fined $500; $500 + $125 admin fee = $625 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 | Deleie_}
votel..fir T -
o : g . ”
04/01/2023 licensee(s) changed during 2023 renewal period - Bikash Thapa was removed as licensee @
Jkk
10/20/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Violafion of Rule 4.01(a} Saies to Minors; and Viclation of Rule |
10/25/20223.03(¢) Records - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $100; and Rule 3.03(¢)-Fined $100; | Delete
$200 + $125 admin fee = $375 total fine, 30 days to pay [3-0 vote}...../ir T
10/20/2022iPAID IN FULL $325.00 for Violation Hearing dated October 20, 2027; Invoice #127373.../sb - Delete ]
12/27/2021 Leiter from Aftormney Steve Fogleman requesting Transfer Hardship Extension; invoice
#123663.../sb
Per DKP OK to renew for 2620. Office received 2020 application for renewadi, but application -
06/03/2021 was not connected to 2021 renewal application. Please see invoice number #120110 for 2020 | Delete
,,,,, application fee and #121564 for 2021 application fee. /kk N N
Processed 2021 renewal application; Invoice# 121564, 2020 Renewal application was not i
04/30/2021 submitted.../ kr | Delete
02/12/2} - Application for Transfer of Ownership issued o KKARL LLC . T/a BROADWAY |
02/16/2021 DISCOUNT LIQUORS, MUNA KAKRI and BIKASH THAPA on February 12, 2021; see Invoice [ Delete
#120347.../5D T
FH/17/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership and locadionof a Class,
11/18/2020/'BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently located at 1709 Fleet Street to 428 5. Broadway - { Delete]
APPROVED (3-0 vote)....fir o
Administrative note; Due to filing of fransfer application , all fees have been made cumrent and
brought up 1o date { see invoice #120097 (2017 license Tee}; #120098({2018 appilication fee o
10/15/2020),#120099 { 2018 Late fee), # 120103{2018 License fee };#120105 {2019 application fee ), | Delete }
#120106 { 2019 Application late fee) , #120108 { 2019 License fee |; #120110{2020 Application )
fee |.perTKA/KR
Application for transfer of ownership and location of a Class “BD7” BWL License prasently e
10/0%9/2020Hocated at 1709 Fleet Street to 628 S. Broadway filed on behalf of Kkarki, LLC T/a Broadway LDeieEej
Discount Liguor, Muna Karki and Bikash Thapa on 10/8/2020 /kk o
07/15/20200ESTABLISHENT DID NOT RENEW LICENSE SINCE 2017 YEAR. LICENSE CLOSED..../sb 'i Delste ]
02/08/201802-06-18 - Return To Sender. Vacant; Unabile To Forward.... /sb [ Delete |
02/03/2016 Alcohol Awareness Training {Jennifer Marsh and Aderien Aeschiiman) expires on 1/30/2020 ﬁr’ag[g{g]
John S Murray B ——
10/8/2015 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer location of a Class BD7 BWL presently 5
10713/2015 . sied ot 1709 Fleet St fo 507 S Central Ave. POSTPONED | Delete ]
Email Melvin Kodenski and informed him that the corporation was not in good standing | K .
09/”/2015R0b%n50n) on 9/11/2015 &_Igie]
08/05/2015UPDATE: State of MD Tax Hold... /sb  Delete |
PAID $1.320.00 FOR 2014 ANNUAL LICENSE FEE, INVOICE #96865; PAID $2,125.00 FOR HEARING I
04/02/2015 &1\ ON 07/10/14, INVOICE #96868..... /sb  Dolete
03/25/2015PAST DUE LETTER SENT TO MERCHANT AT HOME ADDRESS.... /sb ' Delele ]
MERCANTS OWES LIQUOR BOARD: $2125.00 FINE FOR HEARING ON 07/10/14. HOLD FOR STATE
O3/T2015 56 1 TAX HOLD. | Delete |
02/24/2015 0771772014 Public Hearing re: Applcalion to fransfer location of a Class BD7 BWL license
presently located at 1709 Fleet St to 1615 Eastern Ave, POSTPONED
02/19/20155ent 2nd sales tax hold letter to Licensee home address, ;5 Delete }
12/18/14 Public Hearing re Application fo fransfer location of a Class "BD&" license presently e
12/23/2014) - ated at 1709 Fleet St fo 1615 Eastern Ave. POSTPONED Delete
11/20/14 Public Hearing o transfer ownership from present location 1709 Fleet Street 1o 1615 ——
N2U2014 e postPONED T [ Delete |
7/10/14 Pbilic Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.15. Rule 4.15-Guliy-$2,125. Borad gave licensee 30-
08/21/2014 days to pay from hearing date. L@




$2750 + WAIVED 125 ADM FEE = $2750

67 /3172013 07/25/2013 Public Hearing re: Reéaé';‘fufor a hardship exiension under the provisions of Arficle 2B "Delete J
Section 10-504(d}. Board approved 180-day hardship extension from hearing date e
04/0%9/20133/21/2013 Public Hearing re: Request Hardship exfension, Postponed. WE?EE‘?E?W ]
02/13/2013Establishment closed because of fire on 10/4/2012 [ Delete
10/09/2012110/4/2012 Public Hearing re; VIOLATON of Rule 4.15 Gambling. POSTPONED, [ Delete |
01/15/09 Public Hearing re: Viclation of rule 4.01{a)-{2 CT5).4.18 DECISION: RULE 4.01 (o}(10/2/08) ..
01/21/2009 GUILTY $500,RULE 4.01{c}-{11/8/08 GUILTY $3000/SUSPENDED $750 RULE 4.18 NOT GUILTY FINE Detetej

Powered

01/07/2009 1/7/09 $500 FINE DUE BY LICENSEE AS A RESULT OF 1/31/08 APPEAL ?Eeiete}:
11/20/2008 2/27/(}8 $100 FILED AN APPEAL #62074 FOR 1/371/08 HEARING ng_tuetf |
505/20/2008 02/14/08 PUBLIC H&ARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4,02 DECISION: NGT GUILTY- NO FEE IMPOSED .mpfﬂi
01/31/08 Public Hearing re: Violotion of rule 4.01{a)DECISION: GUILTY$3000-WAIVED $125.FINE -
02/04/2008 53000 OR 30 DAYS SUSPENSION=$3000 (Delete |
[ Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 102 Address: 628 BROADWAY SOUTH

Tfrade Name: BROADWAY DISCOUNT LIQUORS
Comment:

| Add Comment J

Hold info




KKARKI, LLC: W19528090

Department |D Number:
W195280390

Business Name:
KKARKI, LLC

Principal Office: @
628 S. BROADWAY
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent:
MUNAKARKE
5101 CREST HEAVEN WAY
PERRY HALL MD 21128

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
26 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/25/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N7A



June 27, 2024

Licensee(s): Chin Suk Mun

River Moon, Inc., T/a G & T Liquor

2048 Wilkens Avenue 21223
Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Violation of Rule 4.05(b) “Alcoholic beverages may not be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of the
premises during hours when alcoholic beverages sales are prohibited by law” on April 21, 2024 (Re: Selling alcohof past
10:00 pm).
On April 26, 2024, at approximately 10: 47 pm, BLLC Inspector Brown observed patrons exiting the establishment located
at 2048 Wilkens Ave. She entered the location and introduced herself. She asked the employee, identified as Tae Moon,
if he aware that the store was to be closed by 10 pm per the law. Mr. Moon advised that he wanted to wait on his last
customer at 10:47 pm. She advised Mr. Moon that he would be receiving a viotation for being open after hours and
instructed him to close the door immediately. She wrote the violation and left without incident.
{a) Service on Licensee(s); Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/13/2024.
(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to inspector Brown on 6/13/2024.
(c) Viotation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation in 2007.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
tor Baltimore City
200 St. Paul Street, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Chin Suk Mun Date: June 13, 2024
River Moon, Inc.

T/a G&T Ligquor

2048 Wilkens Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21223

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Comimissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
27% day of June 2024, at City Hal}, 106 North Helliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or viokation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: River Moon, Inc. T/a G&T Liguor, 2048 Wilkens Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21223 {“the establishment™)

¢ Violation of Rule 4.05(b) “Alcoholic beverages may not be served, dispensed, furnished or given away in any part of
the premises during hiours when alcoholic beverages sales are prohibited by law™ on April 21, 2024 (Re: Selling alcohol
past 13:00 pm)

On April 26, 2024, at approximately 10: 47 pm, BLLC Inspector Brown observed patrons exiting the establishment located at
2048 Wilkens Ave. She entered the location and introduced herself. She asked the employee, identified as Tae Moon, if he aware
that the store was to be closed by 10 pm per the law. Mr. Moon advised that he wanted fo wait on his last customer at 106:47 pm.
She advised Mr. Moon that he would be receiving a violation for being open after hours and instructed him to close the door
immediately. She wrote the violation and left without incident.

1f you fail to appear at the above focation at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If vou have any guestions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for
the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. H vou have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

q

2048 WHEKEMS AVENUE 271223

Type of License

Class "A" Beer, Wire and Liguor v

Bouncer/Security Name(If Applicable)

Inspector

BALTHMOREVregtra brown

Photo(s) Taken

! Choose Fites }No file chosen

[ ——

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

G & T LIQUOR RI¥ER MOON, INC

Licensee Name

Tae Maon
Bouncar Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mra/ddd fyyyy 04/26/2024

1047 PpA

Submission Date

05/03/2024

Violation Reporting Facts

On the above date and approximate time, [ Inspector Brown was conducting 10:00PM
inspections in the SW area. | observed patrons exiting the establishment located at
2048 Witkens Ave at 10:47pm. | entered the location and introduced myself. | asked the
Employee identified as Tae Moon was, he aware that the store was to be closed by
10pm per the law. Mr. Moon advised he wanted to wait en his last customer at

10:47PM | advised Mr. Moon that he would be receiving a violation for being open
after hours. | advised Mr. Moon to close the door ASAP, | wrote the violation and left
without incident.

Cancef
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Annual-Renewal » | LicenseTransfer + | One-Day v | Add NewLicense » | Query -

License Deftail

E Close the LicenseJ { Print License } [ Print Renewal Letter w} [<< Go Back J
License Info
License Num: LA 072 Cert Num: 0506 . $858.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2024 License Year: 2024

CR Number: 12816260
Payment Date:  04-246-24

2023 - 2024 TPP Paid (]
2024 Trader's License (] | Update Info ]

Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: RIVER MCON, INC.
Trade Name: G & T LIQUOR
Zone Code: 32
Phone: 410-233-0624

Block Num: 2048 Street: WILKENS AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21223

CR Number: 12816260

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ALC. BEV. ART. §12-2005, THE HOURS OF SALE FOR THIS -
LICENSE ARE RESTRICTED FROM 10AM TO 10PM, EVERY DAY THIS LICENSE CLASS IS ‘
AUTHORIZED TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, AS SPECIFIED IN CH. 644 OF THE LAWS
v
OF MARYLA - -
[ icense ticn T riiate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name Last Name  [Street _|City State {Zip Action [Change Owner

CHINSUK  iMUN 6321 CANYON HEAD LANE "COLUMBIA MD 21045 | Edit l LRemove OwneLl

Sunday License



License Num: Cert Num: Fee:
License
Dates:
Comments
Date Comment Action
10/27 12022 Agent Steve Han has submitfed 2022 Trader's License..../sb iﬁ?i‘ﬁ‘ﬂ
07/26/2021 6/30/202)1 - Revised license for new restriction on hours of operation of 10am-10pm per new rDeIth?
law effective as of July 1, 2021 was given o inspectors and delivered fo licensed location.../jr ——"— o
01/28/2020 Letter hand delivered by inspector to licensee in reference to outreach meeting on 2/5/2020 at ﬂDémEete“]
the BLLC /kk
01/10/2018 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking complance check on 12/19/2037 /kk : DeEeteJ
10/31/2017 Holiday Special Sundays: 12/24/17 & 12/31/17; Invoice #108967.... /sb DeEete}
11/14/201 6 Holiday Sundays: PAID FOR 12/04/16, 12/11/16, 12/18/16. Invoice #104416.. /sb | Defetij
03/12/2007 03/08/07 CONFERENCE FEE $100 PAID IN FULL #58602 7 7 | Delete l
03/12/2007 03/08/07 Transfer Cont. re: Chin Suk Mun & Kwan Soc Ye, River Moon, inc. T/a G & T Liquor - .
DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED
02/22/07 Transfer Conf. re:Chin Suk Mun & Kwan Soo Ye, River Moon, Inc. T/a G & T Liguor L
02/23/2007 DECISION: POSTPONED. LETTER FROM COMMUNITY SHOWING SUPPORT. MUST BRING FINANCIAL |
INFORMATION. ALCOHOL AWARENESS )
09/15/200409/13/04 FINE PAID IN FULL [ # 50485) 7
09/09/04 Public Hegring re: Violation of rule 4.15 DECISION: GUILTY $100 OR T DAY + $125 ADM.
09/10/2004 FEE = $225 !

License num: LA 072

{ Print History (Print Card) ]

Address: 2048 WILKENS AVENUE

Trade Name: G & T LIQUOR

Comment;

Hold Info

‘ Add Comment

Powered b;:
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RIVER MOON, INC.: D11801594

Depariment 1D Number:
D1318015%4

Business Name:
RAER MOON, INC.

Principal Office: @
2048 WILKINS AVE,
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent: @
CHIN SUK MUN

6321 CANYON HEAD LN,
COLUMBIA MD 21045

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THiS BUSINESS IS IN GCOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STGCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/13/2007

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



June 27, 2024

Licensee(s): Germaine Reese Lowery and Majer Singh
New MJ Singh, LLC, T/a Brookiyn Liquors
3525-27 S. Hanover Street 21225

Class: “BDT" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20{(c)(ii) “The holder of a Class BD7 license shall grant all patrons access to a fully operating
tavern portion of the licensed premises, wherever that may be on the premises, whenever the packaged goods areais
open and operating” on April 30, 2024 (Re: failing fo open tavern area for onsite consumption when packaged goods
area is open and operating).

Violation of Rule 3.09 (b} “Licensees shall comply with all applicable State and City Health Department taws, rules
and regulations” on April 30, 2024 (Re: failing to properly utilize the three-compartment sink).

Violation of Rule 4.17(b) "A licensee may not store or keep aicoholic beverages, on the premises, uniess the alcoholic
beverages area at least 6 inches above the ground” on April 30, 2024 (Re: alcoholic beverages stored on the floor).

On April 30, 2024, at approximately 5:15 pm, BLLC inspector Tudhope was conducting a routine inspection at 3525-27 S.
Hanover St known as Brooklyn Liquors. Upon entering the package good area of establishment, she identified herself and
proceeded to the door between the package goods side and the bar area of establishment. When Inspector Tudhope
found the door between the two areas locked, she asked to be let inside and after multiple attempts, she was allowed
inside. Once inside she observed the whole bar area fo be covered in food and food containers. She also saw clothes,
underwear and personal hygiene products on the chairs and tables. There was a cot in the corner. Inspecior Tudhope
observed a mattress in the utility room, stock was stored on the floor and there appeared to be a kitchen set up behind
the bar being used fo cook food. The three-compartment sink was empty and dirly dishes were in the hand washing sink
area. Inspector Tudhope spoke with the licensee, Mr. Majer Singh, and advised him that the tavern should be open and
operating at all times when the package goods is open. Mr. Singh stated he did not know this and would keep it open
from now on. Inspector Tudhope issued Mr. Singh a copy of the rule and regulations, and toid him he would be receiving
a violation. She left without further incident.

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensee(s) on 6/13/2024.

(b} Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope on 6/13/2024.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.
(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 8/10/2023.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
200 St. Paul Street, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Germaine Reese Lowery Date: June 13, 2024
Majer Singh
New MIJ Singh, LLC
T/a Brooklyn Liguors
3525-27 South Hanover Street
Baltimore, MD 21223
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
27" day of June 2024, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit;

Location of Incident: New MJ Singh, LLC. T/a Brooklyn Liquors, 3525-27 South Hanover Street, Baltimore, MD 21223 (“the
establishment™)

s Vielation of Rule 4.20(c)(i}) “The holder of a Class BD¥7 license shall grant all patrons access to a fully operating
tavern portion of the licensed premises, wherever that may be on the premises, whenever the packaged goods area is
open and operating” on April 30, 2024 (Re: failing to open tavern area for onsite consumption when packaged goods
area is open and operating)

*  Violation of Rute 3.09 (b} “Licensees shall comply with all applicable State and City Health Department laws, rules
and regulations” on April 30, 2024 (Re: failing to properly utilize the three-compartment sink)

s Violation of Rule 4.17(b) “A licensee may not store or keep alcoholic beverages, on the premises, unless the
alcoholic beverages area at least 6 inches above the ground” on April 30, 2024 (Re: alcoholic beverages stored on
the floor)

On April 30, 2024, at approximately 5:15 pm, BLLC Inspector Tudhope was conducting a routine inspection at 3525-27 §,
Hanover St known as Brooklyn Liquors. Upon entering the package good area of establishment, she identified herself and
proceeded to the door between the package goods side and the bar area of establishment. When Inspector Tudhope found the door
between the two areas locked, she asked to be let inside and after multiple attempts, she was allowed inside. Once inside she
observed the whole bar area to be covered in food and food containers. She also saw clothes, underwear and personal hygiene
products on the chairs and tables. There was a cot in the corner. Inspector Tudhope observed a mattress in the utility room, stock
was stored on the floor and there appeared to be a kitchen set up behind the bar being used to cook food. The three-compartment
sink was empty and dirty dishes were in the hand washing sink area. Inspector Tudhope spoke with the licensee, Mr. Majer Singh,
and advised him that the tavern should be open and operating at all times when the package goods is open. Mr. Singh stated he
did not know this and would keep it open from now on. Inspector Tudhope issued Mr. Singh a copy of the rule and regulations,
and told him he would be receiving a violation. She left without further incident,

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If vou have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Reguiations for
the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

3525-27 HANOVER STREET SOQUTI

Type of License

Tlass"BDT" Beer, Wine and Liguor

Bouncer/Security Name(}f Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORENCIndy-Lesgh Tudhope

Photo(s) Taken

l Choose Files | No file chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

BROOKLYN LIQUORS MEW M SINGH. LLC

Licensee Name

Mayer Singh
Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 04/30,/2324

0515 PM

Submission Date

0473072024

Violation Reporting Facts

On 4/30/2024 at approx. 515PM, | Inspector Tudhope was conducting a routine inspect
at 3525-27 S. Hanover St known as Brooklyn Liquors, Upon entering the package good
area of establishment, I identified myself and proceeded to the door between the
package goods side and the bar area of establishment and found the door locked, |
asked to be let inside and after multiple attempts, | was let inside. Once inside a
observed the whole bar area to be covered in food and food containers, | observed
clothes/underwear and hygiene praducts on the chairs and tables and | observer there
to be a sleeping cot in the corner. | inspector Tudhope chserved a mattress in the unity
room, stock being stored on the floor and what appeared to be a kitchen set up behind
the bar being used to cook food, | observed the three compartments sink to be empty
and dirty dishes in the hand washing sink area. | made contact with the licensee a Mr.
Majer Singh and advised him that the tavern should be open and operating at all times
when the package goods is open. Mr. Singh stated he did not know this and would be
from now on. | inspector Tudhope issued Mr. Singh a copy of the rule and regulations, t
told Mr. Singh he would be receiving a violation and left without further incident.




Cancel
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer » | One-Day «+ | Add New License w [ Query

License Detail

rCIose the License } { Print License ] :- Prir]_t Renawal Letter _j é« Go Back ]
License Info
License Num:LBD7 203 Cert Num: 0601 : $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2024 License Year: 2024

CR Number: 20005085
Payment Date:  04-23-24

2023 - 2024 TPP Paid U
2024 Trader's License [} | Update Info__ |

Add Adult Entertainment License
I Add New Adull Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name: NEW MJ SINGH, LLC
Trade Name: BROOKLYN LIQUORS
Zone Code: 3
Phone:; 202-213-1052

Block Num: 3525-27 Street: HANOVER STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21225

CR Number: 20005085

Portion of Business Used:
CHANGE OF OPERATOR—~ CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A COFFEE HOUSE/TAVERN

Restriction:

; Edit the License Location Info l Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners

First Name Last Name [Street City State Zip  lAction .Change Owner !
GERMAINE REESE L OWERY 15402 MORELLO ROAD BALTIMORE imMD 21214 | Edit ’ Remove Owner
MAJER SINGH 5808 GABRIEL DUVALL COURT |GLEN BURNIE IMD 20769 || Edit ! Remave Owner




Comments

Date Comment Action
04/24/2024 ****RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM i Delete
03/04/2024****STATE OF MD TAXHOLD, leffer senf fo Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb
0B/10/2023 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD CR# 16808308 at the time of fransfer™**__ /mb
TRANSFER COMPLETED & ISSUED Application for Transfer of Ownership issued fo NEW MJ SINGH,
08/10/2023 LLC o BROGCKLYN LIQUORS, GERMAINE REESE LOWERY and MAJER SINGH on AUGUST 10, 2023;
see Invoice #130956...../sb
08/02/2023 Alcohol Awareness expires on §7/25/27; MAJER SINGH [certified by John §. Murray)..../sk W
05/24/202390 DAY TRANSFER PENDING WARNING LETTERS WERE SENT TO APPLICANTS AND ATTONERY'S. K/R r Delete
2/23/2023 - Public Hearing Re: Amended application to transfer ownership - APPROVED [3-0 .
02/ 27/2{)23 vote).. /i Delete
**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address was returned for the reason r—*—‘}
02/15/2023 "“Vacant” .. ¥ /mb { Delete
01/27/2023 ****S_TA_TE_QF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2023.7***/mb irDeiete I
01/11/2023 Application for fransfer of ownership filed on behalf of New M J Singh, LLC T/a Brooklyn Liguors, Delote
Muaijer Singh and Germaine Reese Lowery on 12/9/2022 /kk {Amended) :
9/22/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a fransfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0 vote) * oo
09/ 26/2022 Additional 90 days granted for fransfer *..../jr 3 Dﬁiﬂﬁ]
: Received from attorney Melvin Kodenski office request for fransfer hardship extension; inovice#
08/24/2022 127031..k/r @
06/10/2022 90 DAY TRANSFER PENDING WARNING LETTERS WERE SENT TO APPLICANT'S AND ATTONERY'S. K/R | Delete }
3/17/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership requesting delivery of
03/18/2022 alcoholic beverages - APPROVED (3-0 vote}..../jr | Delete |
03/03/2022 Mail Returned: 2022 Renewdal Application..../sh 7 ~ Delete ]
Application for tfransfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf ”mj
02/04/2022 of MJ Singh, LLC T/a Brooklyn Liquors, Majer Singh and Kirk Matthew Douglas on 2/3/2022 /kk  Delete
02/01/2022****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent fo the Business address on January 27, 2022.7*/mb . Delete
05/25/2021 Received and processed $50 check with 2020 Renewdl Application; Invoice #122065../jr | Delete
04/2_7/_202? *HpProcessed 2021 ~20212_?¢_r_1§3_w0§ Application; Invoice #121458. ... /sb*** :
11/17/2020****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****___ /mi> r
01/28/2020.****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefier sent f¢ the Business address on January 28, 2020.****/mb I Delete
03/29/2019"***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***__ /mb {v Delste
Q3/28/20¥9§****S?AT§ OF MD TAX HOLD, letier sent ’rq f_hQ_B_usiness address *_***/m_b Delete |
08/25/2017 8/24/17-Public Hearing - Transfer of owneship - APPROVED 3-0 vofe Delete |
09/02/201606/23/2016-Public Hearing re: Hardship Exetension- APPROVED {3-0 vote)  Delete |
12/17/2015:12/14/2015 closed by Fire Department becasue of unsafe/illegal electical issues. [ Delete ]
4/9/2015 Application to transfer ownership of Class BD7 license presently located o 5-7 W P
05/06/20%5 b tapsco Ave to 3525-27 S Hanover St. 3-0 vote APPROVED $100 PAID Delets |
PAID $100.00 FOR HEARING DATE: APRIL 09, 2015..IN THE MIDDLE OF TRANSFER TO 3525-27
471372015 1 NOVER STREET. INVOICE #97213.... /sb
02/19/2015PAID $1,320.00 ON 2014 ANNUAL RENEWAL LICENSE FEE. INVOICE #95734. | Delete
Ms. Connie Pennington called Liquor Board Office about Annual Renewal License, she spoke
02/13/2015 with 5. Russell about mom/Peggy Pennington, She gave us her cell phone #443-623-5841, @
01/23/201501/23/15 - Sent lefter stating that 2014 annudl renewal icense fee was not paid. [ Delete }
11/10/2014.11/06/14 Public Hearing re: Request for o hardship extension. APPROVED $100 PAID ’ Delete l
10/29/14 A call was recieved by the South Ballimore Community in reference to the proper
addrass for 5-7 W Patapsco Ave. The community feels that the address should be 7 W r—"*j
10/29/2014 Patapsco ONLY. Speaking to Zoning the favern should only be 7 W Patapsco. there is noe . Delete
record of the business being consolidated to include 5 W Patapsco,
04/18/2014:04/18/2014 License placed on deposit. Establishment closed March 7, 2614 i Delete j




03/11/2014

3-11 ficense placed on depésit.

09/17/2010

9/10 Transfer of owﬁérship & request fo add live entertainment and dancing, BD7-BWL, Ana

‘ Lovis, Serie 23 Bar Restaurant, inc.

| Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 203 Address: 3525-27 HANQOVER STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: BROCKLYN LIGUORS

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment . - |




NEW M J SINGH, LLC: W23510308

Department ID Number:
W23510308

Business Name;
NEWM JSINGH, LLC

Principal Office: @
3525-27 5. HANOVER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21225

Resident Agent: @
MAJER SINGH

3525-27 5. HANOVER STRET
BALTIMORE MD 21225

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/08/2022

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



June 27, 2024

Licensee(s): Olatunde Dipeolu
Good Budget, LLC, T/a Club Bellissimo
1001-03 E. Pratt Street 21202

Ciass: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) "Licensees shall comply with all applicable State and City Health Department laws, rules
and regulations” on April 27, 2024 (Re: Charcoal Hookah being smoked within establishment}.

Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the
peace, safety, health, quiet and o promote the general welfare of the community” on Aprit 27, 2024 (Re: Loud music).

On April 27, 2024, at approximately 12:25 am, BLLC Inspector Brown responded to 311 Complaints # 24-00356126 and
24-00356128 for a noise complaint. Upon arrival, she parked one block down and realized she could hear loud music.
She entered the establishment to advise the management of the complaint. Inspector Brown told the manger to turn down
the bass and the music. While talking to the manager, she observed patrons smoking charcoal hookah in the
establishment, The manager asked her to not give him a violation. Inspector Brown advised that he would be receiving
violations for both loud music and smoking hookah. The viclation was written, and the Inspector left without incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensee{s) on 6/13/2024.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Brown on 6/13/2024,

(c} Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 3/22/2022.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
200 St. Paul Street, Suite 2300
Baitimore, Maryland, 21202
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Olatunde Dipeolu Date: June 13, 2024
Good Budget, LLC

T#a Club Bellissimo

1001-03 East Pratt Street

Baltimore, M 21202

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at [0:30 o clock AM on the
27" day of June 2024, at City Hall, 160 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimere, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Good Budget, LLC. T/a Club Bellissimeo, 1001-03 East Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 (“the
establishment™)

»  Viclation of Rule 3.09(b) “Licensees shall comply with all applicable State and City Health Department laws, rules
and regulations” on April 27, 2024 (Re: Charcoal Hookah being smoked within establishment)

*  Vieclation of Rule 3.12 “Licensces shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the
peace, safety, health, quiet and to promote the general weifare of the community” on April 27, 2024 (Re: Loud
music)

On April 27, 2024, at approximately 12:23 am, BLLC Inspector Brown responded to 311 Complainis # 24-00356126 and 24-
00356128 for a noise complaint. Upon arrival, she parked one block down and realized she could hear loud music. She entered
the establishment to advise the management of the complaint. Inspector Brown told the manger to turn down the bass and the
music. While talking to the manager, she observed patrons smoking charcoal hookah in the establishment. The manager asked her
to not give him a violation. Inspector Brown advised that he would be receiving violations for both loud music and smoking
hookah. The violation was written, and the Inspector left without mcident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code eited, please refer te Rules and Regulations for
the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or conceras regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzherger, at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

100503 PRATT STREET EAST 21202

Type of License

Class"BD7" Beer. Wine and Liguor

Bouncer/Security Name(lf Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIHMORE Wraqina brown

Photols) Taken

{ Choose FilesJ No file chosen

<

<

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

CLUS BELLISSIMO GOOL BUDGET, LLC

Licensee Name

Cheikh Diop
Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
e/ dd fyyyy 0472772024

12:25 AM

Submission Date

35/03,2024

Violation Reporting Facts

On the above date and approximate time, | Inspector Brown responded to 311
Complaint # 24-00356126 and 24-00356128 for a noise complaint. Upon arrival, |
Inspector Brown parked one block down, | could hear loud music. | entered the

establishment to advise the management of the complaint. | advised the manger to
turn down the bass and the music; while talking to the manager | observed patrons
smoking charcoal hookah in the establishment. The manager asked me to not give him
a violation and 1 advised that | would be giving a violation for loud music and smoking
hookah. On 4/26/24, Agent Clark responded to 311 complaint#24-00352459 and 24-
00352462 and gave a warning. The violation was written, and Inspector left without
incident.




<
]
c
)
o




Service Request Summary Repeort
24-00356126
Printed Date: Jun 10, 2024 - 12:40:12 PM

Type: BCLB-Liguor License Complaint SR # 24-00356126
Created By: citizen Site Guest User Prority: Stsndard
Service Request Owner; BCLB Status: Closed

Method Received: API] Status Date: May 24,2024 11:19:51

SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days AM
Created Date: Apr 27,2024 12:17:11

AM
Overdue on: Apr 29,2024 12:17:10

AM
Closed on: Apr 27,2024 12:45:20

AM

Location: 1001 E PRATT ST, Baltimore City,
21202
Location Details: Club bellissimo
Descripfion:  Clubs is very loud and the noise is seeping in to additional residence homes making it unbearable and

difficult to sleep. Again this is a residential neighborhood. Not every person works a Monday -Friday
job.

Service Questions
o

Is this issue concerning a private residence or a commercial and/or licensed Business

business?
Name of business: Club belissmo
What is the issue? Disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door

open

Contact Information

Danielle Moran L

Service Activities

Service Response Not Started

Resolution Quesﬁons_

G

Comments

BLLC Staff arrived approximately 12:25am. Balt311 Admin 4/2772024 12:45 AM
Upon arrival the establishment was open and
operating. Staff could hear music coming from the
establishment. Inspector spoke to management
and advised music was too loud and a violation
was given. Inspector inspector inspector advised
management to turn down bass. Inspector spoke to
complainant via phone. Complaint founded. If any
questions or concerns, please notify the Baitimore
city liquor board at 410-396-4377. Badge #009
Get Qutiook for 10S<hftps://aka.ms/c0ukef>

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests



Service Request Summary Report

24-00356128
Printed Date: Jun 10, 2024 - 12:39:46 PM
Type: BCLB-Liguor License Complaint SR #: 24-00356128
Created By: citizen Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB Status; Closed

Method Received: AP! Status Date: May 24, 2024 11:17:01

SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days AM
Created Date: Apr 27, 2024 12:21:09

AM
Overdue on: Apr 29,2024 12:21:09

AM
Closed on: Apr 27,2024 12:45:20

AM

Location: 1001 E PRATT ST, Baltimore City,
21202

Location Details:

Description: Loud music and someone yelling on a microphone from inside the club can be heard from across the
street. Needs better sound proofing.

Service Questions

Is this issue conceming a private residence or a commercial and/or licensed Business

business?
Name of business: Club Bellissimo
What is the issuc? Disturbing the peace/noisefloud music/front door

open

Contact lnforma!io_n

Jay Lowman —

Service Activities

Service Response Not Started

Resolution Questions

Comments

Please refer to complaint # 24-00356126, Balt311 Admin 4/27/2024 12:46 AM
Badge#009 Get Outlook for
i08<hittps://aka.ms/o0ukef>

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests



Service Request Summary Report
24-00352459
Printed Date: Jun 13, 2024 - 11:33:36 AM

Type: BCLB-Liquor License Complaint SR #: 24-00352459
Created By: citizen Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB Status: Closed

Methed Received: API Statas Date: May 24,2024 11:13:08

SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days AM
Created Date: Apr 26, 2024 12:19:13

AM
Overdue on;  Apr 28,2024 12:19:13

AM

Closed on:  Apr 26, 2024 1:34:28
AM

Location: 0G0l E PRATT ST. Baltimore City,
21202
Location Details: Club Bellissimo
Description: Booming bass and loud music. Can be heard from across the street

Service Questions

Is this 1ssue concerning a private residence or a commercial andior licensed Businiess
busimess?
Name of business: Club Beilissimo

Disturbing the peace’neisesloud music/frent door
open

What is the issue?

Contact Information

Service Activities

Service Response Not Started

Resolution Questions

* B

The BCLB staff armived at approximately [:00 Balt3 11 Admin 4262024 1:34 AM
AM. The BCLB staff found music at an

acceptable volume and the front door was closed

at the tine of mspection. The Complaint is

unfounded at this time. There was ne Complamant

information. [f you have any further questions or

concerns the Complainant 15 urged to contact the

Liquor Board at $10-396-4377 and ask to speak

with an Agent in charge Badge # 133 Get Qutlook

for 10S-https:/7aka.ms/odukef

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests



Service Request Summary Report
24-00352462
Printed Date: Jun 13, 2024 - 11:33:55 AM

Type: BCLB-Liquer License Complaint SR #: 24-00352462
Created By: citizen Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB Status: Closed

Methed Received: API Status Date: May 24, 2024 11:19:5]

SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days AM
Created Date: Apr 26, 2024 [2:38:17

AM
Overdue on:  Apr 28, 2024 [2:38:17

AM

Closed on:  Apr 26, 2024 1:34:29
AM

Location: 1001 E PRATT ST, Baltimore City,
21202
Location Details: Club bellissimo
Description: Large amount of noise coming from club, large crowd of people outside of club. This is a residential
neighborhood with tamilies.

Service Questions

[s this issue concerning a private resedence or o commercial and or licensed Business

business?

Name of business: Club bellissimo

What is the issue? Disturbing the peace/noisedoud music/front door
open

Contact Information

Daneelle Moran

Service Activities

Service Response Not Started

Resolution _estiups

Comm

ents
S

s

Please reference complaint # 24-00352459. In Balt31i Adnmun 426:2024 141 AM
addition. there were no large crowds at the tume of
the Inspection. Badge # 133 Get Outlook for

108 <https://aka.msioOuket™

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests



Annual-Renewal = |

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer » |

One-Bay + |

Add New License - |

Query v

License Detail

license Info

License Num: LBD7 272
ticense Date:5/1/2024

| Close the License | |~ - . Print Licerise

JL

" Print Renewal Letter

L ] L<<.GOB_éck

Cert Num: 0724
License Year: 2024

$1,320.00
Fee:

Status: Renewed

CR Number: 15599557

Payment Date:

04-26-24

2023 - 2024 TPP Paid ]
2024 Trader's License (J |

Update Info

J

Add Advult Entertainment License

Location
Corp Name:
Trade Name:
Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:

City:

CR Number:

LAdd New Adult Entertainement License

GOOD BUDGET, LLC
CLUB BELLISSIMO

24

202-386-0820

1001-03 Street: PRATT STREET EAST
BALTIMORE State: MD lip: 21202
15599557

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE AS A TAVERN WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING.

Restriction:

PERMISSION GRANTED TO OPERATE KEY CLUB. PREMISES MUST BE CLOSED AT 2 AM.-
ALE PATRONS OFF PREMISES BY 2 A.M. CRYSTAL ENDRICKS AND SCOTT ALLAN BARDEN
ARE BARRED FROM THE PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY.

Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address j

License Owners

First Name

Last Name

Street [City State |Zip Action [Change Owner

OLATUNDE

DIPECLY

1005 E. PRATT STREET BALTMORE |MD  [21202 | Edit| [ Remove Owner |




Comments

Date Comment Action
05/03/2024****RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM [ Delete |
03/14/2024Mail Returned: 2024 Renewal Application..../sb
03/04/2024 **STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Business address on February 28, 2024.... /sb Delets |
o e O A e g o uria
03/22/2022 ***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD ***** __ /mb | Delete |
01/31/2022 *STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lelter sent 1o the Business address on January 27, 2022.4**/mb Delete |
11/01/2021 IE Sé?:ﬁgﬁ;i-n ::\r;a;cf:ﬂ_%ﬁgsgvegg?sg 53:0 f\ep;!c.)ﬁ(/:j?fion o fransfer ownership with confinuation of " Delote
10/08/20211C/7/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application o fransfer ownership - POSTPONED..../jr ' Delete |
05/05/2021 4/29/502% - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application fo fransfer ownership - POSTPONED...fjr : Delete ]
03/05/202] ngi&r):'g’;ﬁ)r?dfggirsggﬁr é}; ;J;\;g?;}rg? ;ﬂid on behalf of Good Budget, LLC T/a Bellissimo 3port @
04/28/20205ubmitted 2020 Traders License during Renewal ... /sb | Delete [
03/31/2018 Alcohol Awareness expires 03/26/22 [Rosemary Thompson).... /sb [@
03/23/20162015 license fee paid 04/15/2015—invoice #97309—$1320.00
06/05/2009 06/03/09 $100 {COMPLIANCE CONF) FEE PAID IN FULL #69310
03/01/2004.:6/13/97 Patron assaulied by another patron CC 2F-8471 CC 10/14/97 “Delete |

License num; LBD7 272

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 1001-03 PRATT STREET EAST

Trade Name: CLUB BELLISSIMO

Comment:

Hold Info

5 Add Co{nment 1

Powered b%:
oy

CIT

AL UHAE AV R R A DN 4 LY



GOOD BUDGET LLC: W15099732

Department ID Number:
W1i5099732

Business Name:
GOOD BUDGET LLC

Principal Office: @
UNITF

1868 JACKSCON GROOVE RD
ODENTON MD 21113

Resident Agent: @
OLATUNDE DIPECLU

2 GWYNN LAKE DR
GWYNN OAK MD 21207

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/27/2013

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NJA



June 27, 2024

Licensee(s): Gebrebrhan Gebrezgi and Daniel M. Teklemariam
D&J Beer and Wine, Inc., T/a D&J Beer and Wine
3600 W. Garrison Avenue 21202

Class: ‘A" Beer & Light Wine License

Violation of MD Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Art. § 12-2007(a) “...a licensed premises shall end all operations,
including the serving of alcoholic beverages and food and providing entertainment, at the closing hour for that class of
ficensed premises specified in this title.” on May 3, 2024 (Re: Open and operating past the 10:00 pm closing time).

On May 3, 2024, at approximately 11:08 pm, BLLC Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan, along with the social club task
force consisting of members from Baltimore City Fire Marshel's and Baltimore City housing, conducted an
investigation at the establishment known as D&J Beer and Wine located at 3600 Garrison Avenue.

The Task Force found the establishment open and operating and Inspector Tudhope made contact with the ficensee,
Gebrebrehan Gebrezgi, as identified by his Maryland driver's license. She made him aware that the Task force would
be conducting a compliance check at the establishment. Inspector Tudhope asked to view the establishment’s liquor
ficense. Upon review of the Liguor license, it was determined that the establishment's hours of operation are
restricted from 9 am to 10 pm daily. She asked Mr. Gebrezgi if he was aware he was operating outside of his
permitted hours of operation. Mr. Gebrezgi stated that he was not selling any alcohol and was only operating as a
convenience store after 10:00 pm. inspector Tudhope informed Mr Gebrezgi that he was not allowed to operate after
10:00 pm and showed him his liquor license which indicated this restriction. Inspector Tudhope instructed Mr.
Gebrezgi to close immediately and he complied. Establishment was issued a violation and the Task Force leff without
any further incident.

{a) Service on Licensee(s} Summans issued fo the licensee(s) on 6/13/2024.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, and Inspector Jordan on 6/13/2024.
{c} Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 2017,

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
200 St. Paul Street, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Gebrebrhan Gebrezgi Date: June 13, 2024
Daniel M. Teklemariam

D&J Beer and Wine, Inc,

T/a D&J Beer and Wine

3600 W. Garrison Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21215

Licensce may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
277 day of Jupe 2024, at Ci¢y Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Reom 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Lacation of Incident: D&J Beer and Wine, Inc,, T/a D&J Beer and Wine, 3600 West Garrison Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21215 (“the
establishment™}

+ Viglation of MD Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Art. § 12-2007(a) “...a licensed premises shall end all
operations, including the serving of alcoholic beverages and food and providing entertainment, at the closing hour
for that class of licensed premises specified in this title.” on May 3, 2024 (Re: Open and operating past the 10:00 pm
closing time).

On May 3, 2024, at approximately 11:08 pm, BLLC Inspectors Tudhope and Fordan, along with the social club task force
consisting of members from Baltimore City Fire Marshel's and Baltimore City housing, conducted an investigation at the
establishment known as D&J Beer and Wine located at 3600 Garrison Avenue.

The Task Force found the establishment open and operating and Inspector Tudhope made contact with the licensee,
Gebrebrehan Gebrezgi, as identified by his Maryland driver's license. She made him aware that the Task force would be
conducting a compliance check at the establishment. Inspector Tudhope asked to view the establishment’s liquor license,
Upen review of the Liguor license, it was determined that the establishment’s hours of operation are restricted from 9 am to
10 pm daily. She asked Mr. Gebrezgi if he was aware he was operating outside of his permitted hours of operation. Mr.
Gebrezgi stated that he was not selling any alcohol and was only operating as a convenience store after 10:00 pm. Inspector
Tudhope informed Mr Gebrezgi that he was not allowed to operate after 10:00 pm and showed him his liquor license which
indicated this restriction. Inspector Tudhope instructed Mr. Gebrezgi to close immediately and he complied. Establishment
was issued a violation and the Task Force left without any further incident.

H you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Reguiations for
the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Articie of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

3600 GARRISON AVENUE WEST 2

Type of License

Class A" Beer and Wine N

Bouncer/Security Name(If Appticable)

inspector

BALTIMORE Cindy-Leigh Tudhope

Photo(s) Taken

EChoose Files | No fie chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information {Trade Name} Corporation Name

D& BEER AND WINE D8 BEER AND WINEINC

Licensee Name

Gebrebrehan Gebrezgr

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mm/dd/yyyy 05703720024
11.38 PM

Submission Date

05/06/2024

Violation Reporting Facts

On May 3rd, 2024, at Approx. 11:08PM. Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC)
tnspector Tudhope and Jordan along with the social club task force consisting of
members from Baftimore City Fire Marshel's and Baltimore City housing conducted an
investigation at the establishment known as D&J Beer and Wine located at 3600
Garrison Avenue. Task force found establishment open and operating, i Inspector
Tudhope made contact with the licensee a Mr. Gebrebrehan Gebrezgi as identified by
his Maryland driver’s license and made him aware that the Task force would be
conducting a compliance check at the establishment. | Inspector Tudhope asked to view
the establishment liquor license, upon review of the Liquor license | found the
establishment Hours of aperation was restricted from 9AM to 10PM daily. | asked Mr
Gebrezgi if he was aware he was operating outside his permitted hours of operating

and Mr.Gebrezgi stated he was not selling any alcohol and was only operating as a
convenience store after 10PM.| Inspector Tudhope informed Mr Gebrezgi that he was
not allowed to operate after 10PM and showed him his liquor license stating this. |
inspector Tudhope instructor Mr. Gebrezgi to close and he complied. Establishment was
issued a violation and task for left without any further incident







Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annuai-Renewal v | License-Transfer » | One-Day « | Add New License » | Query «
License Detail
{ Close the License } [ Print License ] { Print Renewal Letter J L<< Go Back ]
License Info
License Num: WA 00é Cerlt Num: 0494 . $110.00 Status: Renewed
ee;
License Date:5/1/2024 License Year: 2024
CR Number: 16518834
Payment Date:  04-16-24
2023 - 2024 TPP Paid [}
2024 Trader's License (J | Update info |
Add Adult Entertainment License
'[L Add New Adult Entertainement License }
Location
Corp Name: D&J BEER AND WINE,INC.
Trade Name:; D&J BEER AND WINE
Ione Code: 49
Phone: 410-908-4681
Block Num: 3400 Street: GARRISON AVENUE WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21215

CR Number: 16518834

Portion of Business Used:

(USE) CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF PREMISES 15T FLOOR AS A GROCERY STORE WITH
PACKAGE GOOD/LIQUOR ACCESSORY STORAGE IN THE BASEMENT.

Restriction:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ALC. BEV. ART. §12-2003, THE HOURS OF SALE ARE 9AM -
1OPM EACH DAY FOR CLASS "A" BEER AND WINE LICENSES WITHIN THE PARK HEIGHTS
MASTER PLAN AREA AS SPECIFIED IN HB22/5B809 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018.

| Edit the License Location Info |  Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name Last Name Sfreet City State [Zip Action {Change Owner ‘]
GEBREBRHAN GEBREZCI 3600 W. GARRISON AVENUE  BALTIMORE MD  |21215 | Edit[ [ Remove Owner

DANIELM.  TEKLEMARIAM |3600W. GARRISON AVENUE |[BALTIMORE MD [21215 | Edit| | Remove Owner | |




Sunday license

License Num: Cert Num;
. Fee:

License

Dates:

Comments

Date Comment Action

02/05/2021 Submitted 2020 Trader's License..../sb | Delete ]
Alcohol Awareness expires on 11/24/24 Gebreebrehan Gebbrezgi {cerlified by tohn §, '

12/02/2020 Murray)..../sh

08/09/2019/Submitted 2018 & 2019 Trader's License.... /sb
Letter regarding the hours of operation restrictions changing due to HB22/5B809 was maifed to e

06/21/2018ithe establishment and delivered via inspector on 6/21/18. This letter allows the establishment to [ Delete ]
open Mon-Sat from 2AM-10PM - effective 7/1/18. /kk
Letter delivered to licensee via inspector on 8/18/17 regarding the hours of operatation .

08/23/2017 restrictions being removed - establishment not located within the Park Heights Redevetopment | Delete l
areq fkk D

08/21/2017 Client turned in old license fo take the restriction off regarding park heights areq off.. k/r | Delete ]
20 day warning transfer pending lefter was sent o all applicants please check folder for more j

02/14/2017 details.... k/r fﬁﬁeiete

1272972016 Alcohol Awareness expires on 12/12/20 {Gebrebrhan Gebrezgi)... /sb | Deiete

11/18/2016:11/17/16- Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership- APPROVED {3-0 vote] Deieie

11/01/2016 MARYiAND SALES TAX WAS HOLD ON 10/25/2016..K/R j;iif)eiete

05/25/2007 {}5/25/’07 CONFERENCE FEE $100 PAID IN FULL #60402 . Delete
05/24/07 Transfer Conf. re:Eun joo Lee, Grace C. Lyo & Jae Hyuk Lee, Hoon's Beer & Wine, Inc. -

05/ 25/2007 T/a Grace & Young, DECISION: TRANSFER APPROVED M—J
5/07 Application filed to fransfer ownership to Eun J. Lee, Grace C. Lyo & Jae H. Lee on behalf ey

05/24/2007 of Hoon's Beer & Wine, Inc. @EIEEJ

License num; WA 0046

' Print History (Print Card) |

Adldress: 3600 GARRISON AVENUE WEST

Trade Name: D&J BEER AND WINE

Comment:

Hold Info

B T i

Fowered i:
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D & J BEER AND WINE INC.: D17138439

Department ID Number:
17138439

Business Name:
D & J BEER AND WINE INC.

Principal Office: @
3600 WEST GARRISON AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21215

Resident Agent: @
DANIEL TEKLEMARIAM
3600 WEST GARRISON AVE,
BALTIMORE MD 21215

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATICN

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/24/2016

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



